SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (‘SEBI Listing 
Regulations’), we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held 

today i.e., on 08th May, 2025 has inter-alia, approved and taken on record the following:- 

1. Allotment of equity shares upon conversion of 3,14,000 (Three Lakh Fourteen Thousand) equity 

warrants out of 3,14,000 (Three Lakh Fourteen Thousand) warrants into equivalent equity 

shares of face value of Rs. 10/- each, to “Non Promoters Category” on preferential basis, upon 

receipt of balance amount aggregating to Rs. 3,08,82,000/- (Rupees Three Crore Eight Lakhs 

Eighty-Two Thousand only) at the rate of Rs.151/- per warrant out of the remaining 75% of the 

issue price of the warrant, from the allottee pursuant to the exercise of their rights of conversion 

into equity shares in accordance with the provisions of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018. The 

details of the allottee is enclosed herewith as Annexure I. 

Consequent to this conversion of warrants/allotment of Equity Shares, the issued and paid up 

capital of the Company stands increased to Rs. 5,35,01,460/- (Rupees Five Crore Thirty Five 

Lakhs One Thousand Four Hundred and Sixty Only) consisting of 53,50,146 equity shares of Rs. 

10/- each. The new equity shares so allotted, shall rank pari passu with the existing equity 

shares of the Company. 

Details required under Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing

[...]

Particulars Description 

1 Type of securities issued Equity Shares pursuant to conversion of warrants. 

2 Type of issuance Preferential allotment 

3 Total number of 

securities issued or the 

total amount for which 

the securities issued 

(approximately) 

3,14,000 (Three Lakhs Fourteen Thousand) warrants 

converted into equivalent equity shares of the Company 

having face value of 10/- each, ranking pari-passu with the 

existing equity shares of the Company, at a price of Rs. 151/- 

(including premium of Rs. 141/- each) upon receipt of balance